Investment securities 7,493 6,729 2,819 2,779

Liabilities
Deposits by banks 31,909 31,713 25,880 25,844
Customer accounts 234,008 230,558 179,760 179,694
Debt securities in issue 23,447 23,097 27,137 27,072
Subordinated liabilities and other borrowed funds  16,986 13,903 15,740 15,029

36. Restatement of prior periods
Acquisitions
In the consolidated balance sheet as at 31 December 2007, the
fair value amounts in relation to the acquisitions of Pembroke,
Harrison Lovegrove and A Brain contained some provisional
balances. During the year to 31 December 2008, certain of
these balances have been revised. In accordance with IFRS 3
‘Business Combinations’, the adjustments to the provisional
balances have been made as at the date of acquisition and the

2007 balance sheet amounts restated, with a corresponding
adjustment to goodwill, reducing goodwill on acquisitions by $6
million. The adjustments primarily relate to a reassessment of
the value of property, plant and equipment, together with
associated deferred tax. The income statement for 2007 has
not been restated, because any effect is immaterial.

As reported
at 2007
$million

Adjustment
$million

Restated at
2007

$million

Goodwill and intangible assets  6,380 (6) 6,374
Property, plant and equipment   2,887 5 2,892
Deferred tax assets   559 1 560

Other balance sheet adjustments
A re-presentation was made within the Group’s balance sheet
at 31 December 2007 in respect of the current tax creditor and
deferred tax asset to show the current tax and deferred tax

asset and liability separately. Details of the re-presentation are
set out below.

As reported
at 2007
$million

Re-
presentation

$million

Restated at
2007

$million

Current tax assets  – 633 633
Current tax liabilities   185 633 818
Deferred tax assets   560 33 593
Deferred tax liabilities   – 33 33

Standard Chartered PLC – Notes continued

 72

37. Special purpose entities
The Group uses Special Purpose Entities (‘SPEs’) in the normal
course of business across a variety of activities. SPEs are
established for specific limited purposes and take a number of
legal forms. The main types of activities for which the Group
utilises SPEs cover synthetic credit default swaps for portfolio
management purposes, managed investment funds (including
specialised principal finance funds) and structured finance.

SPEs are consolidated into the Group’s financial statements